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Mr. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Jagjivan ; case hag been handed over to the

Ram, kindly say it in English also.
Mrs. Ramamurti wants the answer in ‘English.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM; The case is this that some provisional promotions ‘were given in 1952. Through a cleri-
-eal mistake, in the order issued to the employees, it was not mentioned that the promotions were provisional and that they would have to compete in a regular test. Well, all these men were given employment. It was noticed later on that there were three officials senior to these eight persons in whose cases it was stated that the promotion was provisional. In order to avoid this anomaly, they were also given exemp-
‘tion,
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MISAPPROPRIATION OF (GOVERNMENT
FunNps ON THE WESTERN RATLWAY

*320. Surr P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of RamLwavs be pleased
‘to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the ‘Bpecial Police Establishment have detected misappropriation of Govern-
‘ment funds in the execution work of the doubling of the railway track in the Godhra-Ratlam sector on the ‘Western Railway; and

(b) if so, what action is being taken in the matter? :

Tre DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-WAYS (Sur1 S. V. Ramaswamy): (a)
While finalising the earth work con-
4racts of Godhra-Ratlam doubling, it wag revealed that some overpayments “were made in “on account” bills. The
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Special Police Establishment for investigation.

(b) Investigations by the S.P.E. are in progress.
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Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
1 know when the investigation has been started and how long it will take to finish it?

Sarr JAGJIVAN RAM: As soon as it came to our notice that there was some possibility of overpayment having been made, the question was referred to the Special Police Establishment. How long they will take to finish it, it is too much for me to say.

Ex-BUuRMA PosT aND TELEGRAPH

. EMPLOYEES

*321. Dr. A. N. BOSE: Will the
Minister of TransporT aAND COMMUNIcATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has received any representation from the ex-Burma Post and Telegraph Employees Associat:on for payment of arrears due to about a dozen ex-Burma Post and Telegraph employees who have since been reabsorbed in the Posts and Telegraphs Department of the Government of India; and

(b) if so, whether Government pro«
pose to make payment of these arrears af an early date?

Tee MINISTER or TRANSPORT anp COMMUNICATIONS (Dr. P.
SuBBARAYAN): (a) Yes.

(b) No, Government had made it clear in the orders .issued that no arrears would be paid for the period prior to the date of issue of the orders.

Dr. A. N. BOSE: What is the reason for this denial and may I know whether it is a fact that some arrears accrued to them following the upward revision of the pay scales of these em-
pPloyees with effect from the date of their reabsorption in India, the arrears being the difference between such revised higher pay and their actual drawings since the revision?

Dr. P. SUBBARAYAN: The matter was considered as a whole. The Finance Ministry only paid them ex gratia and therefore no question arises whether they are getting any back pay.

Sarr MAHESWAR NAIK: The qustion postulates that the ex-Burma Post and Telegraph employees are in arrears of payment. May I know in what way the Government of India is responsible for these payments?

Dr. P. SUBBARAYAN: The Government of India are not responsible.
What I said was, considering the difficulties they experienced in coming back from Burma and their re-employment by our Department in vacancies, we gave them ex gratia payments in order to make thinge more equitable to them.

OVERTIME WORK DONE BY THE POST AND
TELEGRAPH STAFF

*322. Dr. A. N. BOSE: Wil the
Minister of TRANSPORT aND COMMUNIcaTioNs be pleased to state the amount of (i) overtime work (by man hours) done by and (ii) overtime allowance paid to the Post and Telegraph staff during the last one year?

Tae MINISTER ofF TRANSPORT ano COMMUNICATIONS (Dr. P.
SusBaravAN): The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House. .

Dr. A. N. BOSE: Is this indent for overtime work due to shortage of staff or due to non-filling of posts which are lying vacant?

DrR. P. SUBBARAYAN: It is true.
Because we have not been gble to get. the type of people we want, gome posts lie vacant as a matter of course.

Dr. A. N. BOSE: I cannot follow the answer.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: He has not been. able to follow your answer, he says.

Dr. P. SUBBARAYAN: What I said was this. There are some posts unfilled on account of which there is overtime work for these people. It is

